• Potential for additional productivity capex for pasture improvement, cultivation area and irrigation

Cattle finance
facility

• $5.0m cattle financing facility, five year term for funding trade cattle

• RFF owns the cattle and the lessee bears all operational and trading risk

• Camm to provide an equity contribution equal to 20% of the purchase price of any cattle acquired using this facility

• Cattle to be monitored through radio frequency identification devices (RFIDs)

Security

• First mortgage security over two northern Queensland finishing properties (“NQ”) independently valued at in excess
of $20m

• To obtain first mortgage security a loan of $10m with a term equal to the lease, will be provided secured by the NQ
properties

• Security covers lease, loan and cattle financing obligations

• Net security position representing greater than two years of lease payments

• DA & JF Camm Pty Ltd to provide quarterly financial reports, annual financial statements

Camm: Asset and lease details

Managed by:

19

Summarised pro forma adjusted balance sheet

Summarised pro forma adjusted balance sheet1

As at Camm Pro forma

30 June 2017 transaction 30 June 2017

$ $ $
Cash 3,838,000 - 3,838,000

Property investments2 548,257,000 57,488,000 605,745,000

Plant and equipment 5,127,000 - 5,127,000

Other assets3 30,324,000 15,000,000 45,324,000

Adjusted total assets 587,546,000 72,488,000 660,034,000

Interest bearing liabilities

- Current 3,204,000 - 3,204,000

- Non-current 164,500,000 72,488,000 236,988,000

Other liabilities 17,621,000 - 17,621,000

Total liabilities 185,325,000 72,488,000 257,813,000

Adjusted net assets 402,221,000 - 402,221,000

Units on issue 254,380,898 - 254,380,898

Adjusted NAV per unit 1.58 - 1.58

Gearing4 28.5% - 36.4%

Notes:
1. Adjusted balance sheet and property investments represents water entitlements held at fair value
2. Camm transaction includes purchase price of $53.0m (incl. stamp duty), $2m development fee and $2.5m capital expenditure
3. Camm transaction includes $10m loan and $5m cattle financing facility, however cattle financing facility not forecast to be drawn down initially by lessee
4. Calculated as interest bearing liabilities divided by adjusted total assets

Managed by:

Debt metrics

20

Notes:
1 Key financial covenants for FY18: LVR <50%, Interest Cover Ratio >2.95x, with